

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC, PFIZER INC.,
BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
AND BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM USA CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
ALAMEDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California, First District**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COLE T. CARTER	JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
PHILIP M. COOPER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 West Wolf Point Plaza	601 Lexington Ave.
Chicago, IL 60654	New York, NY 10022
cole.carter@kirkland.com	(212) 446-4970
philip.cooper@kirkland.com	lefkowitz@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner GlaxoSmithKline LLC
**Additional Counsel Information Listed on Inside Cover*
June 14, 2024

Andrew T. Bayman
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street,
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 572-4600
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100
abayman@kslaw.com

Matthew J. Blaschke
Rachel S. Rubens
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street,
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 318-1212
Facsimile: (415) 318-1300
mblaschke@kslaw.com
rrubens@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
and Boehringer Ingelheim USA Corporation*

Joseph G. Petrosinelli
Amy Mason Saharia
Jessica B. Rydstrom
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20024
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029
jpetrosinelli@wc.com
asaharia@wc.com
jrydstrom@wc.com

Counsel for Pfizer, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. History of Zantac.....	6
II. The Federal MDL Court Dismisses Warning- Label Claims for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	9
III. The California Superior Court Rejects the MDL Decision and Asserts Personal Jurisdiction Over Petitioners.....	10
IV. The California Court of Appeal Denies a Petition for a Writ of Mandate.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. There is a Nationwide Split On Whether a Court May Assert Specific Jurisdiction Over a Brand-Name Manufacturer For Claims Alleging Injuries by a Generic Product.	12
A. The MDL Court Held that Warning- Label Liability Claims Do Not “Relate to” the Brand-Name Manufacturer’s Marketing and Sale of Its Own Products.	13

B. California Courts Hold that, Under <i>Ford</i> , Warning-Label Liability Claims “Relate to” the Brand-Name Manufacturer’s Marketing and Sale Activities.	14
II. This Case Is A Clean Vehicle For An Important Issue That Evades Review.	16
III. The California Court of Appeal Erred In Asserting Personal Jurisdiction over the Warning-Label Liability Claims.	19
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order on Motion to Quash Service of Summons and Complaint, Superior Court of California, Alameda County, <i>In re</i> <i>Ranitidine Cases</i> , No. JCCP 5150 (July 25, 2022).....	App.1
Appendix B	
Revisited Order on Motion to Quash Service of Summons and Complaint, Superior Court of California, Alameda County, <i>In re Ranitidine Cases</i> , No. JCCP 5150 (Dec. 8, 2022)	App.18
Appendix C	
Order Implementing Revisited Order on Motion to Quash Service of Summons and Complaint Entered on 12/8/22 (Cal. Super. Ct.) (Dec. 22, 2022).....	App.56

Appendix D

Order Denying Petition for Writ of
Mandate, Court of Appeal of the State of
California (Oct. 23, 2023) App.75

Appendix E

Order Denying Petition for Review,
Supreme Court of California (Jan. 17,
2024)..... App.78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Super. Ct. of Cal., Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	19
<i>Barnes v. Merck & Co.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D. Mass. 2023)	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v.</i> <i>Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	2, 3, 9, 19
<i>Bueno v. Merck & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (S.D. Cal. 2022)	15
<i>Cartee v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , No. 21-10305, 2022 WL 16729151 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022)	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	2, 9, 13-15, 17, 19, 20, 22-26
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5, 18
<i>Haddad v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. CV 22-2151, 2022 WL 17357779 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2022)	15

<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct. of Cal., City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	19
<i>Leon v. URL Pharma, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-8539, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 6119112 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2023)	5, 15
<i>McLaughlin v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 22-40041, 2023 WL 2743308 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023).....	15
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	4
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	4
<i>Rafferty v. Merk & Co.</i> , 92 N.E.3d 1205 (Mass. 2018)	21
<i>Rosewolf v. Merck & Co.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 830 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	15
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. JT's Frames, Inc.</i> , 104 Cal.Rptr.3d 573 (Ct. App. 2010)	19
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017)	1, 20, 25

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	1, 14, 20, 21
<i>Whaley v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1985, 2022 WL 1153151 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2022)	5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 22
<i>World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	26
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	9, 17
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	3, 9, 13, 14, 17, 21
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	8, 10
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	6, 26
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §355(j)(2)(A)(vii)	16
28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	6
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.10	6

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702 10

Other Authorities

U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
Office of Generic Drugs
2022 Annual Report 4, 16, 24
